

been expected to accomplish the desired result at a reasonable cost consistent with good business practices, reliability, safety and expedition.

"Reference Rate" means the discount rate published by the State Bank of Pakistan from time to time.

"Reimbursable Costs" has the meaning set forth in Sub-Clause 5.3.

"Services" has the meaning set forth in Sub-Clause 3.1.

3 SERVICES

3.1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

Operator shall (i) operate, maintain and manage the Project on behalf of Owner ("Services") and (ii) also perform the specific duties set forth in this Agreement if they are not otherwise required by the standards defined in Sub-Clause 3.2.

3.2 STANDARDS FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES.

Operator shall perform the Services required under this Agreement, including those set forth in Appendix A, in a prudent, reasonable, and efficient manner and in accordance with (i) Operating Manuals, the Administrative Procedures Manual and applicable vendor warranties, (ii) the applicable Annual Project Operating Plan and Annual Budget, (iii) all applicable Laws, (iv) Prudent Utility Practices, (v) the Project Agreements, (vi) the requirements of any System Operator. Operator shall use all reasonable efforts to optimize the useful life of the Project and to minimize Reimbursable Costs and Project outages or other unavailability.

3.3 OPERATOR'S PERSONNEL STANDARDS

Operator shall provide as reasonably necessary all labor and professional, supervisory and managerial personnel as are required to perform the Services. Such personnel shall be qualified to perform the duties to which they are assigned and shall meet any requirements for Project personnel under the Project Agreements. All individuals employed by Operator to perform the Services shall be employees of Operator, and their working hours, rates of compensation and all other matters relating to their employment shall be determined solely by Operator (subject to Owner's approval rights with respect to the Annual Budget). With respect to labor matters, hiring personnel, and employment policies, Operator shall comply with all applicable Laws. Operator also shall act in a reasonable manner that is consistent with the intent and purpose of this Agreement and with Operator's acknowledgment (hereby given) that Operator has no authority to enter into any contracts with respect to labor matters that purport to bind or otherwise obligate Owner.

3.4 COMPLIANCE

Operator shall comply with all Laws applicable to the operation, maintenance and management of the Project and the performance of the Services. Operator shall apply for and obtain, and Owner shall assist Operator in applying for and obtaining, all necessary permits, licenses and approvals (and renewals of the same) required to allow Operator to do business or perform the Services in the jurisdictions where the Services are to be performed. Operator shall provide reasonably necessary assistance to Owner, to secure permits, licenses, and approvals (and renewals of the same) that Owner is required to obtain from or file with any governmental agency regarding the Project. Operator also shall file such reports, notices, and other communications as may be required by any governmental agency regarding the Project.

3.5 OPERATING RECORDS AND REPORTS

Operator shall maintain, at a location acceptable to Owner, the Project operating logs, records, and reports that document the operation and maintenance of the Project, all in form and substance sufficient to meet Owner's reporting requirements under the Project Agreements. Operator shall maintain current revisions of drawings, specifications, lists, clarifications and other materials related to operation and maintenance of the Project provided to Operator by Owner and vendors. Operator shall provide Owner reasonably necessary assistance in connection with Owner's compliance with reporting requirements under the Project Agreements, applicable Laws or any other agreement to which Owner is a party relating to the Project. Such assistance shall include providing reports, records, logs and other information that Owner may reasonably request as to the Project or its operation.

3.6 NO LIENS OR ENCUMBRANCES

Operator shall maintain the Project free and clear of all liens and encumbrances resulting from any action of Operator or work done at the request of Operator, except for such liens or encumbrances that result directly from nonpayment by Owner of amounts due and owing to Operator under this Agreement.

3.7 NO ACTION

Except where such action is expressly permitted by this Agreement, Operator shall not take any action that would cause a default under any Project Agreement.

3.8 EMERGENCY ACTION

If an emergency endangering the safety or protection of persons, the Project, or property located near the Project occurs, Operator shall promptly notify Owner and take all necessary action to attempt to prevent or mitigate any such threatened damage, injury or loss. Operator shall make reasonable efforts to minimize any cost associated with remedial action in case of such an emergency.

3.9 ACTION IN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES

In the event that:

- (A) The Project or major Project equipment suffers an unplanned outage (or Operator reasonably believes that such an occurrence is imminent), and
- (B) Operator has made reasonable, but unsuccessful, efforts to notify and communicate with Owner regarding such occurrence or imminent occurrence in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, then Operator shall:
 - (i) take all necessary action to prevent or to mitigate such unplanned outage,
 - (ii) make reasonable efforts to minimize any cost associated with such remedial action,
 - (iii) continue to attempt to notify and communicate with Owner regarding the occurrence and the remedial action, and
 - (iv) not expend for such purposes more than an aggregate *as mentioned in PCC* in any Contract Year.

4 OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1 INFORMATION

Owner shall provide Operator with all vendor manuals, spare parts lists, Project data books and drawings which are provided to Owner pursuant to any Project Agreement or by any contractor responsible for construction, installation, repair or maintenance of the Project or a part thereof. Subject to the standards of performance set forth in Sub-Clause 3.2, Operator shall be entitled to rely upon such information in performance of the Services. Owner shall also provide Operator with copies of all Project Agreements and any amendments thereto and any other documents that define the Project's operating requirements.

4.2 OVERHAUL OF MAJOR EQUIPMENT AND CAPITAL *IMPROVEMENT*

The cost of all major equipment teardowns and overhauls and all capital improvements shall be the responsibility of Owner. Operator shall promptly notify Owner in writing of any such teardowns and overhauls of major equipment or capital improvements that Operator believes are necessary or advisable together with a proposed schedule for completing such repairs or improvements. To the extent reasonably possible, the costs of all major equipment teardowns and overhauls and all capital improvements shall be incorporated into the applicable Annual Budget. If such costs have been incorporated into the applicable approved Annual Budget, or if Owner has otherwise consented in writing to reimburse Operator for such costs, Operator shall schedule, coordinate, contract and oversee the performance of such activities. Operator also shall be responsible for monitoring and enforcing contract compliance by the contractor performing such work, including taking such steps, short of litigation, to enforce any warranties granted to Owner by such contractor.

4.3 ANNUAL BUDGET AND PROJECT OPERATING PLAN

In accordance with Clause 6, Owner shall be responsible for approval of the Annual Budget, the Annual Project Operating Plan and the Five-Year Budget.

5 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

5.1 PAYMENTS

As compensation to Operator for performance of the Services hereunder, Owner shall pay Operator the Annual Operating Fee (or a pro rata portion thereof in the case of a Contract Year of less than 12 months). In addition, Owner shall (at Owner's Option) either (i) reimburse Operator, in the manner and at the times specified in this Clause 5 and Appendix B, as modified from time to time, for all Reimbursable Costs or (ii) pay such Reimbursable Costs directly to the applicable third parties.

5.2 ANNUAL OPERATING FEE

For the first Contract Year and each subsequent Contract Year, Owner shall pay to Operator the sum *as mentioned in PCC* per month of the Contract Year, for an annual fee *as mentioned in PCC* (the "Annual Operating Fee"). Beginning on the first day of the second Contract Year and on the first day of each Contract Year thereafter, the Annual Operating Fee (and the corresponding monthly operating fee) shall be adjusted to reflect changes *as mentioned in PCC*

5.3 REIMBURSABLE COSTS

Owner shall reimburse Operator for all costs incurred by Operator in performing the Services, including the costs set forth in Appendix B (collectively, the "Reimbursable Costs"). Owner's obligation under this provision is subject to (i) Owner's express approval of the costs as part of an Annual Budget or separately in writing, or (ii) Operator incurring costs in accordance with Sub-Clauses 3.8 (*Emergency*), 3.9 (*Extraordinary Circumstances*). Expenditures made by Operator in excess of the Annual Budget that are required to comply with any Law applicable to the Services or to the Project, shall be approved and reimbursed by Owner. Subject to Owner's right to modify the provisions of this Sub-Clause 5.3 from time to time. Owner shall pay Reimbursable Costs as follows:

- (a) Owner will advance to Operator on a mutually agreed basis, funds required for given Operator to make payments as they become due in accordance with the Annual Budget. Not less than fifteen (15) days before the first day of each calendar month during the term of this Agreement, Operator shall submit to Owner an estimate of funds required for such month, which estimate shall be in accordance with the Annual Budget. Owner shall pay to Operator the amount of such estimate prior to the time such funds are required by Operator. Such advances shall be deposited in a separate account in Operator's name, as agent for Owner, in a scheduled Bank of Pakistan, subject to withdrawal by Operator solely for the

purpose of making required payments. Within fifteen (15) days of the end of each month, Operator shall submit to Owner a statement of receipts and disbursements, in detail satisfactory to Owner, together with supporting documentation.

- (b) Operator shall not incur Reimbursable Costs unless they are incurred in accordance with the applicable Annual Budget, or are permitted by Sub-Clauses 3.8 (*Emergency*), 3.9 (*Extraordinary Circumstances*). If Operator becomes aware that Reimbursable Costs exceed or will exceed the amount provided in the applicable Annual Budget by 5% or more, Operator shall use all reasonable efforts to notify Owner within ten (10) days and shall not, without Owner's approval to amend the applicable Annual Budget or Owner's authorization for Operator to make such expenditure, perform any further Services that will cause or increase a budget overrun, except as provided in Sub-Clauses 3.8 (*Emergency*), 3.9 (*Extraordinary Circumstances*). If Owner refuses to authorize expenditures in excess of the Annual Budget, Operator shall be relieved of those duties or obligations of this Agreement that cannot be performed without the expenditures Owner refuses to approve.
- (c) In all cases, Operator shall use reasonable commercial efforts to mitigate any adverse effect from Owner's refusal to authorize expenditures in excess of the Annual Budget. Owner's reimbursement of any cost related to the Services shall not be construed as Owner's approval or acceptance of the Services.

5.4 ADJUSTMENT AND CONDITIONS

Notwithstanding the payment of any amount pursuant to the foregoing provisions, Owner shall remain entitled to conduct a subsequent audit and review of all Reimbursable Costs incurred and paid by Owner and of any supporting documentation for a period of two (2) years after the applicable Contract Year. If such audit and review shows that any amount previously paid by Owner to Operator did not constitute a Reimbursable Cost, Owner may (a) recover such amount from Operator, plus interest at the Reference Rate, calculated from the date the audit commenced, or (b) deduct such amount from any payment that thereafter may become due to Operator.

5.5 BILLING AND PAYMENT

Within 15 days following the end of each month, Operator shall submit the receipts and disbursements showing Reimbursable Costs for such month in accordance with Sub-Clause 5.3(a). Within 15 days after receipt of any such invoice, Owner shall:

- (a) pay Operator the sum specified in such invoice, less (i) any amounts previously deposited with Operator relating to such invoice as well as net interest (if any) earned on the bank deposit, and (ii) any portion of such invoice amount that Owner disputes in good faith or is permitted to offset under this Agreement; and
- (b) with respect to any disputed portion of such invoice, provide Operator with a written statement explaining, in reasonable detail, the basis for such dispute. The parties shall attempt to resolve any such disputed portion in accordance with Clause 14.

CLAUSE 6 PROCEDURES, PLANS AND REPORTING

6.1 PROCEDURES MANUAL

The parties have approved a procedures manual that includes procedures for (i) reporting and correspondence pursuant to this Agreement, (ii) procurement and contracting, and (iii) accounting, bookkeeping and record-keeping ("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual shall govern the covered activities of Operator for the term of this Agreement, subject to such revision and amendment as agreed in writing by Owner and Operator.

6.2 ANNUAL PROJECT OPERATING BUDGET AND PLAN

- (a) **Proposal:** At least ninety (90) days before the beginning of each Contract Year, Operator shall prepare and submit to Owner a proposed annual budget for the Contract Year, established on a monthly basis. The proposed annual budget shall include separate operating and capital budgets. The proposed annual budget shall also set forth, in detail acceptable to Owner, (i) anticipated operations, repairs and capital improvements, (ii) maintenance and overhaul schedules, (iii) planned procurement (including equipment, spare parts, and consumable inventories), (iv) labor activities (including staffing, labor rates, and holidays), (v) administrative activities, and (vi) other work proposed to be undertaken by Operator, together with an itemized estimate of all Reimbursable Costs to be incurred. Each proposed annual budget shall be accompanied by a proposed annual operating plan setting forth the assumptions and implementation plans underlying the proposed annual budget. Any actions to be performed by Operator under the proposed annual operating plan shall be consistent with Operator's obligations set forth in this Agreement.
- (b) **Adoption:** Owner shall review Operator's proposed annual budget and annual operating plan within thirty (30) days following receipt of the proposals. Owner may, by written request, propose changes, additions, deletions and modifications to the proposals. If requested by Operator, Owner shall provide Operator any cost information in Owner's possession from previous Contract Years applicable to items in the proposed annual budget. Owner and Operator will then meet and use their reasonable commercial efforts to agree upon a final budget and plan (the "Annual Budget" and "Annual Project Operating Plan", respectively), which shall be approved in writing by both parties. Except to the extent that the terms of Sub-Clause 3.8 and 3.9 permit Operator to take actions which are outside the final Annual Budget without the consent of Owner, the final Annual Budget and Annual Project Operating Plan shall remain in effect throughout the applicable Contract Year, subject to revisions and amendments proposed by either party and consented to in writing by the other party.

- (c) **Changes:** Operator shall notify Owner as soon as reasonably possible of any significant deviations or discrepancies from the projections contained in the Annual Budget or Annual Project Operating Plan.
- (d) **Failure to Adopt:** If, by the first day of any Contract Year after the first Contract Year, the parties are unable to reach agreement concerning any item or portion of the Annual Budget for such Contract Year, then the amount(s) of such item or portion of the Annual Budget for such Contract Year shall be equal to 105% of the amount for the corresponding item or portion of the Annual Budget for the preceding Contract Year.
- (e) **Five-Year Budget.** At least ninety (90) days before the first day of each Contract Year, Operator shall prepare and submit to Owner a proposed budget for the next 5 Contract Years or the remaining term of the Agreement, whichever period is shorter. The proposed five-year budget shall be established on an annual basis and shall include separate operating and capital budgets. The proposed five-year budget shall also set forth, in detail acceptable to Owner,
 - (i) anticipated operations, repairs and capital improvements;
 - (ii) maintenance and overhaul schedules;
 - (iii) planned procurement (including equipment, spare parts, and consumable inventories);
 - (iv) labor activities (including staffing, labor rates, and holidays);
 - (v) administrative activities; and
 - (vi) other work proposed to be undertaken by Operator, together with an itemized estimate of all Reimbursable Costs to be incurred, accompanied by the underlying assumptions and implementation plans of the proposed five-year budget. Owner shall review Operator's proposed five-year budget within 30 days following receipt of the proposal. Owner may, by written request, propose changes, additions, deletions and modifications to the proposals. Owner and Operator will then meet and use their reasonable commercial efforts to agree upon a final five-year budget (the "Five-Year Budget"), which shall be approved in writing by both Parties. If a final Five-Year Budget is not approved in its entirety by both parties, the proposed five-year budget submitted by Operator, together with Owner's final suggested changes, additions, deletions and modifications shall serve as the Five Year Budget. The Five-Year Budget shall be used only for planning and comparison purposes, and shall not constrain Operator in its actions or expenditures, provided, however, that Operator shall be required to conform in its operations to the Annual Budget and Annual Project Operating Plan as provided in this Agreement.

6.3 OPERATING DATA AND RECORDS

Operator shall monitor and record all operating data and information that (i) Owner must report to any person or entity under any Project Agreement, (ii) Owner must report to any government agency or other person or entity under applicable Laws and (iii) Owner reasonably requests. Operator shall report required or requested operating data and

information to Owner as specified by Owner to support monthly invoicing under the Project Agreements, and within fifteen (15) Calendar Days following a request by Owner. Operating data to be reported include information from operating (logs, meter and gauge readings) and maintenance records.

6.4 ACCOUNTS AND REPORTS

Operator shall cooperate with Owner in complying with reporting requirements set forth in the Project Agreements and shall, during the term of this Agreement, furnish or cause to be furnished to Owner the following reports concerning the Project operations and the Services:

- (a) **Monthly Reports:** Within ten (10) calendar days following the last day of each calendar month, Operator shall submit: (i) a progress report, in detail acceptable to Owner, covering all activities during such month with respect to operations and maintenance (including information regarding the inputs and outputs of the project / facility.

(Specify) capital improvements, labor relations, other significant matters, and Services. The monthly report shall include a comparison of such items to the corresponding values for the preceding month and for the corresponding portion of the previous Contract Year, a listing of any significant operating problems along with immediately planned remedial actions, and a brief summary of major activities planned for the next reporting period, and (ii) a statement setting forth all Reimbursable Costs paid or incurred in such month, which statement shall itemize, in detail acceptable to Owner, the computation of such Reimbursable Costs including documentary evidence and shall state whether or not the Project operations have conformed to the applicable Annual Project Operating Plan and Annual Budget during such reporting period and if not, the extent and reasons for any deviation and the planned remedial action.

- (b) **Annual Reports:** As soon as available, and in any event within sixty (60) days after the end of each Contract Year, Operator shall submit an annual report describing, in detail substantially similar to that contained in the monthly reports referred to in Sub-Clause 6.4(a), the Project activities and operating data for such Contract Year. The annual report shall present a comparison of such Project activities and operating data with the goals set forth in the Annual Project Operating Plan and Annual Budget for such Contract Year, and with those achieved during the preceding Contract Year (if applicable) and an explanation of any substantial deviations. Within thirty (30) days after submission of each annual report, Operator shall meet with Owner to review and discuss the report and any other aspects of Project operations that Owner may wish to discuss.
- (c) **Litigation, Permit Lapses:** Upon obtaining knowledge thereof, Operator shall promptly notify Owner in writing of: (i) any event of default under any of the Project Agreements; (ii) any litigation, claims, disputes or actions, threatened or filed,

concerning the Project or the Services; (iii) any refusal or threatened refusal to grant, renew or extend (or any action pending or threatened that might affect the granting, renewal or extension of) any license, permit, warranty, approval, authorization or consent relating to the Project or the Services; and (iv) any dispute with any governmental authority relating to the Project or the Services.

- (d) **Other Information:** Operator shall promptly submit to Owner any material information concerning new or significant aspects of the Project's activities and, upon Owner's request, shall promptly submit any other information concerning the Project or the Services.

6.5 ADDITIONAL COMMUNICATIONS

Operator shall communicate certain additional events specified in Appendix C to Owner and third parties in accordance with the communication protocols set forth in Appendix C to this Agreement.

7 LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY

7.1 GENERAL LIMITATIONS

Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, unless previously approved by Owner in writing or through Owner's approval of the Annual Budget, Operator and any employee, representative, contractor or other agent of Operator are prohibited from taking the specified actions with respect to the matters indicated below.

- (a) **Disposition of Assets:** Sell, lease, pledge, mortgage, convey, or make any license, exchange or other transfer or disposition of any property or assets of Owner, including any property or assets purchased by Operator where the purchase cost is a Reimbursable Cost;
- (b) **Contract:** Make, enter into, execute, amend, modify or supplement any contract or agreement (i) on behalf of, in the name of, or purporting to bind Owner or (ii) that prohibits or otherwise restricts Operator's right to assign such contract or agreement to Owner at any time;
- (c) **Expenditures:** Make or consent or agree to make any expenditure for equipment, materials, assets or other items which would be a Reimbursable Cost, except in conformity with the Annual Budget; provided, however, that solely in connection with actions taken by Operator pursuant to Sub-Clauses 3.8 (*Emergency*), 3.9 (*Extraordinary Circumstances*), Operator may, without prior approval from Owner, make limited expenditures outside the Annual Budget in accordance with those provisions;
- (d) **Other Actions:** Take or agree to take any other action that materially varies from the applicable Annual Project Operating Plan, Annual Budget or the requirements of any Project Agreement;

- (e) **Lawsuits and Settlements:** Settle, compromise, assign, pledge, transfer, release or consent to the compromise, assignment, pledge, transfer or release of, any claim, suit, debt, demand or judgment against or due by, Owner or Operator, the cost of which, in the case of Operator, would be a Reimbursable Cost hereunder, or submit any such claim, dispute or controversy to arbitration or judicial process, or stipulate in respect thereof to a judgment, or consent to do the same;
- (f) **Liens:** Create, incur or assume any lien upon the Project;
- (g) **Transactions on Behalf of Others:** Engage in any other transaction on behalf of Owner or any other person or entity not expressly authorized by this Agreement or that violates applicable Laws, this Agreement or any Project Agreement; or
- (h) **Agreements:** Enter into any agreement to do any of the foregoing.

7.2 EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS

Any agreement, contract, notice or other document that is expressly permitted hereunder (or under written approval of Owner) to be executed by Operator shall be executed by the authorized representative of Operator or, subject to prior written notice to Owner, by such other representative of Operator who is authorized and empowered by Operator to execute such documents.

8 TERM AND TERMINATION

8.1 TERM

The term of this Agreement shall be from and including the date of this Agreement to and including *as mentioned in PCC*. Upon agreement of Owner and Operator, this Agreement may be extended for certain periods of agreed duration. This Agreement is subject to earlier termination pursuant to Sub-Clauses 8.2, 8.3, 8.4, 8.5 or 8.6.

8.2 IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY OWNER

Subject to the terms of any Project Agreements, Owner may terminate this Agreement immediately:

- (i) upon the Bankruptcy of Operator; or
- (ii) upon the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event that is not remedied within one hundred and twenty (120) days of its initial occurrence. If the Agreement is terminated by Owner pursuant to Sub-Clause 8.2(i) or 8.2(ii), Operator shall be compensated for all Reimbursable Costs incurred by Operator to and including the date of termination. In addition, if the Agreement is terminated by Owner pursuant to Sub-Clause 8.2(ii), Operator shall be paid all unpaid Annual Operating Fees to and including the date of termination.

8.3 TERMINATION UPON NOTICE BY OWNER

Subject to the terms of any Project Agreements, Owner may terminate this Agreement upon ten (10) days prior written notice to Operator in the event

- (i) that Operator violates, or consents to a violation of, any Laws applicable to the Services or the Project, where the violation has or may have a material adverse effect on the maintenance or operation of the Project or Owner's interest, and Operator does not cure such violation within thirty (30) days (or, if not curable within thirty (30) days, within such period of time as is reasonably necessary, but in no event more than ninety (90) days, provided Operator diligently commences and pursues such cure and indemnifies Owner for all related costs, of whatever kind), or
- (ii) of a material breach by Operator in the performance of the Services, if Operator does not cure such breach within thirty (30) days from the date of Operator's receipt of notice from Owner demanding cure (or, if not curable within thirty (30) days, within such period of time as is reasonably necessary, but in no event more than 90 days, provided Operator diligently commences and pursues such cure and indemnifies Owner for all related costs, of whatever kind). If the Agreement is terminated by Owner pursuant to this Sub-Clause 8.3, Operator shall be compensated for all Reimbursable Costs incurred by Operator and all unpaid Annual Operating Fees to and including the date of termination.

8.4 OTHER TERMINATION UPON NOTICE BY OWNER

Subject to the terms of any Project Agreements, Owner may terminate this Agreement with sixty (60) days prior written notice to Operator, upon the occurrence of :

- (a) a sale or transfer by Owner of its rights in the Project or a sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of or interests in Owner, (b) Operator's Reimbursable Costs for Services exceeding 110% of the approved Annual Budget with respect to Reimbursable Costs, for any 2 consecutive Contract Years, where such overruns are the fault of, or due to the negligent operation of the Project by, Operator, (c) a determination by Owner that, for any reason, it no longer intends to continue operation of the Project or (d) a determination by Owner that it does not wish to extend this agreement pursuant to Sub-Clause 8.1. If the Agreement is terminated by Owner pursuant to this Section 8.4, Operator shall be compensated for all Reimbursable Costs incurred by Operator and all unpaid Annual Operating Fees to and including the date of such termination under this Sub-Clause 8.4.

8.5 TERMINATION BY OWNER WITHOUT CAUSE

In addition to its rights set forth in this Clause 8, subject to the terms of any Project Agreements, Owner reserves the right to terminate this Agreement without cause upon ninety (90) days written notice to Operator. If the Agreement is terminated by Owner pursuant to this Sub-Clause 8.5, Operator shall be compensated for all Reimbursable Costs incurred by Operator and all unpaid Annual Operating Fees to and including the date of

such termination under this Sub-Clause 8.5. Such payments, together with the termination payment set forth in Sub-Clause 8.8, shall be Operator's sole remedy in respect of such termination and shall be made by Owner within 30 days of receipt of a final invoice from Operator.

8.6 TERMINATION BY OPERATOR

Subject to the terms of any Project Agreements, Operator may terminate this Agreement for cause upon fifteen (15) days prior written notice to Owner in the event of: (i) Owner's Bankruptcy; or (ii) Owner's failure to perform in a timely manner any of its material obligations under this Agreement and such failure is not cured within thirty (30) days of Owner's receipt of a notice from Operator demanding cure (or, if not curable within thirty (30) days, within such period of time as is reasonably necessary, but in no event more than 90 days, provided that Owner diligently commences and continues to pursue such cure).

8.7 PROJECT CONDITION AT END OF TERM

Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Operator shall remove its personnel from the Project. Operator shall leave the Project in as good condition as it was on the Effective Date, normal wear and tear and casualty excepted. Operator shall be paid all unpaid Reimbursable Costs. All special tools, improvements, inventory of supplies, spare parts, safety equipment, Operating Manuals and Procedures Manuals, operating logs, records and documents maintained by Operator pursuant to Sub-Clause 3.5 and any other items furnished on a Reimbursable Cost basis under this Agreement will be left at the Project and will become or remain the property of Owner without additional charge. Owner shall also have the right, in its sole discretion, to assume and become liable for any contracts or obligations that Operator may have undertaken with third parties in connection with the Services. Operator shall cooperate in taking all reasonable steps requested by Owner required to effect the assumption of the contracts, provided that Owner agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Operator for all liabilities arising out of events and obligations arising from the assumption of contract rights and obligations after the date of any such assumption. Operator shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with Owner or a succeeding operator to assure that the operation, maintenance and management of the Project are not disrupted.

8.8 TERMINATION PAYMENT

- (a) In the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to the above Sub-Clauses 8.2 (ii), 8.4 (a), 8.4 (c), 8.4 (d) or 8.5, Operator shall be entitled, in addition to all other amounts due under this Agreement as of the date of termination, to a demobilization and cancellation payment equal to the total of all relocation and severance costs incurred with respect to Operator's employees and all costs Operator is at such time contractually or legally obligated to pay to its employees, or which are incurred with the prior written approval of Owner. Severance costs for each of Operator's employees shall be *as mentioned in PCC* for each year such employee has worked for Operator at the Project. Subject to Owner's right to conduct a subsequent audit and review pursuant to Sub-Clause 8.8(b), such amounts

shall be due and payable by Owner within 30 days of Operator's submission of an invoice, which invoice shall include a statement of all such costs and expenses in the form and with the substantiation required by Sub-Clause 6.2(a). Owner shall pay any and all legal costs incurred by Operator to collect payments under this Sub-Clause 8.8.

- (b) **Audit.** Notwithstanding payment of any amount pursuant to this Section 8.8, Owner shall remain entitled to conduct a subsequent audit and review of all costs incurred and paid by Owner pursuant to this Section 8.8, together with any supporting documentation requested by Owner, for a period of 2 years from and after the date of such payment. If, pursuant to such audit and review, it is determined that any amount previously paid to Operator did not constitute, in whole or in part, a reimbursable item pursuant to this Sub-Clause 8.8, Owner may recover such amount from Operator plus interest at the Reference Rate calculated from the date such audit commences, or Owner may deduct or cause to be deducted such amount from any payment that may be due to Operator.

9 WARRANNTY

9.1 VENDOR'S WARRANTIES

For Owner's benefit, Operator shall obtain from sellers of equipment, material, or services (other than the Services), warranties against defects in materials and workmanship to the extent such warranties are reasonably obtainable, and, to the extent of any such warranties actually obtained, Owner releases Operator from any further liability arising in respect of such equipment, material or services (other than the Services) to the extent such liability is covered by any such warranty. Operator itself shall not be liable for any such warranties, or for any defects or damage caused by such equipment, material or services (other than the Services). Upon Owner's request, Operator agrees to take such steps as are necessary, short of litigation, to enforce said warranties. Each such warranty shall be enforceable by Owner for Owner's benefit or assignable by Operator to Owner without any further action or consent by or on the part of any third party. Unless otherwise requested, Operator shall administer such warranties and immediately notify Owner of any defects discovered or suspected that may be covered by such warranties. When requested, Operator shall assign any such warranty to Owner and assist Owner with the administration and enforcement of such warranty, or, if such warranty is not assignable to Owner, assist Owner with the administration and enforcement of such warranty.

10 INDEMNIFICATION AND LIABILITIES

10.1 INDEMNIFICATION

- (a) **Indemnification by Operator:** Operator shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Owner, the members thereof, and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, Affiliates and representatives (the "Owner Indemnified Parties"), from and against any and all claims (in whatever form and to the fullest extent permitted by law) arising out of or in any way connected with, but only to

the extent of, any gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct of Operator or anyone acting on Operator's behalf or under its instructions, in connection with this Agreement and Operator's obligations thereunder. Any costs or expenses incurred by Operator pursuant to its indemnity obligations under this Sub-Clause 10.1(a) shall be the sole responsibility of the Operator.

- (b) **Indemnification by Owner:** Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Operator, its officers, directors, employees, agents, Affiliates and representatives (the "Operator Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all claims (in whatever form and to the fullest extent permitted by law) arising out of or in any way connected with, but only to the extent of, any gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct of Owner or anyone acting on Owner's behalf or under its instructions (other than Operator and its suppliers, subcontractors, vendors, and their subcontractors and vendors and any employee or agent of the foregoing), in connection with this Agreement and Owner's obligations thereunder.

10.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY

- (a) **Operator Liability:** Operator shall not be responsible for claims directly or indirectly related to hazardous materials present at the Project before the date of this Agreement, except to the extent Operator acted with respect to such materials in a grossly negligent manner. Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold Operator harmless against such claims, except to the extent such claims arise from Operator's grossly negligent or intentional acts.
- (b) **Owner's Liability:** Owner shall not be responsible for claims directly related to hazardous materials at the Project arising out of the grossly negligent or intentional acts of Operator. This provision of the Agreement shall not be construed to require Operator to take corrective action with respect to any hazardous materials at the Project before the date of this Agreement.
- (c) **Governmental Actions:** If action is required at the Project to comply with any applicable environmental laws during the term of this Agreement, Owner (with Operator's assistance) shall be responsible for the costs of compliance. Costs for such compliance action shall only be incurred by Operator only with Owner's prior written consent, unless a governmental authority requires Operator to incur such costs and expenses prior to obtaining such written consent.

11 LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

11.1 LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

- (a) **Consequential Damages:** Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, Operator and Owner each agree not to assert against the other any claim, demand or suit for consequential, incidental, indirect or special damages arising from any aspect of the performance or nonperformance of the other party or any third-party engaged by such other party under this Agreement, and each party hereto

waives any such claim, demand or suit against the other in connection with this Agreement.

- (b) **Damages Limited to Annual Operating Fee:** The aggregate liability of Operator [except for those claims that are subject to the provisions of Sub-Clause 10.1(a) (*Indemnification by Operator*)] shall in no event exceed, during any Contract Year, the Annual Operating Fee payable to Operator during such Contract Year plus the amount necessary to satisfy Operator's indemnification responsibilities under Clause 10.
- (c) **Limited Personal Liability :** Operator and Owner each understand and agree that there shall be absolutely no personal liability on the part of any of the members, partners, officers, employees, directors, agents, authorized representatives or Affiliates of Owner or Operator for the payment of any amounts due hereunder, or performance of any obligations hereunder. Operator shall look solely to the assets of Owner for the satisfaction of each and every remedy of Operator in the event of any breach by Owner. Owner shall look solely to the assets of Operator for the satisfaction of each and every remedy of Owner in the event of any breach by Operator.
- (d) **Survival:** The parties further agree that the waivers and disclaimers of liability, indemnities, releases from liability, and limitations on liability expressed in this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall apply at all times (unless otherwise expressly indicated), regardless of fault, negligence, strict liability, or breach of warranty of the party indemnified, released or whose liabilities are limited, and shall extend to the members, partners, principals, officers, employees, controlling persons, executives, directors, agents, authorized representatives, and affiliates of such party.
- (e) **Exclusivity.** The provisions of this Agreement constitute Operator's and Owner's exclusive liability, respectively, to each other, and Operator's and Owner's exclusive remedy, respectively, with respect to the Services to be performed hereunder and Owner hereby releases Operator performing Services hereunder, and Operator hereby releases Owner performing its obligations hereunder, from any further liability.

12 CONFIDENTIALITY

12.1 Operator

Operator agrees to hold in confidence for a period *as mentioned in PCC* from the date of disclosure, any information supplied to Operator by Owner or others acting on its behalf. Operator further agrees, to the extent requested by the supplier of such information, to require its subcontractors, vendors, suppliers and employees to enter into appropriate nondisclosure agreements relative to such information, prior to the receipt thereof.

12.2 Owner

Owner agrees to hold in confidence for a period *as mentioned in PCC* from the date of disclosure, any information supplied to Owner by Operator or others acting on its behalf, provided that Owner may disclose such information as is reasonably necessary but without affecting the proprietary (intellectual property) rights, if any of the Operator or others. Owner further agrees, to the extent requested by the supplier of such information, to require its members and contractors to enter into such appropriate nondisclosure agreements relative to such information, prior to their receipt thereof.

12.3 Exceptions

The provisions of this Clause shall not apply to information that was in the public domain, was already in the receiving party's possession, or was received lawfully and free of any obligation to treat it as confidential.

12.4 Required Disclosure

If a receiving party or any of its respective representatives is required by applicable law to disclose any of the information that is otherwise required to remain confidential pursuant to this Clause 12, the receiving party will notify the other party promptly in writing so that the other party may seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy (which the receiving party will not oppose), or, in the other party's sole discretion, waive compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

13 TITLE, DOCUMENTS AND DATA

13.1 Materials and Equipment

Title to all materials, equipment, tools, supplies, consumables, spare parts and other items purchased or obtained by Operator on a Reimbursable Cost basis hereunder shall pass immediately to and vest in Owner upon the passage of title from the vendor or supplier thereof, provided, however, that such transfer of title shall in no way affect Operator's obligations as set forth in this Agreement.

13.2 Documents

All materials and documents prepared or developed by Operator, its employees, representatives or contractors in connection with the Project or performance of the Services, including all manuals, data, drawings, plans, specifications, reports and accounts, shall become Owner's property when prepared, and Operator, its agents, employees, representatives, or contractors shall not use such materials and documents for any purpose other than performance of the Services, without Owner's prior written approval. All such materials and documents, together with any materials and documents furnished to

Operator, its agents, employees, representatives, or contractors by Owner, shall be delivered to Owner upon expiration or termination of this Agreement and before final payment is made to Operator.

13.3 Review By Owner

All materials and documents referred to in Sub-Clause 13.2 hereof shall be made available for review by Owner (including their agents or advisors) at all reasonable times during development and promptly upon completion. All such materials and documents required to be submitted for approval by Owner shall be prepared and processed in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in the Administrative Procedures Manual. However, Owner's approval of materials and documents submitted by Operator shall not relieve Operator of its responsibility for the correctness thereof or of its obligation to meet all requirements of this Agreement.

13.4 Proprietary Information

Where materials or documents prepared or developed by Operator or its agents, employees, representatives or contractors contain proprietary information, systems, techniques, or know-how acquired from third parties by Operator or others acting on its behalf, such persons or entities shall retain all rights to use or dispose of such information, provided, however, that Owner shall have the right to the same to the extent necessary for operation or maintenance of the Project.

14 RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

14.1 Resolution Through Discussions

If any dispute or difference of any kind (a Dispute") arises between Owner and Operator in connection with, or arising out of, this Agreement, the Owner and Operator within thirty (30) days shall attempt to settle such Dispute in the first instance through discussions. The designated representatives of Owner and Operator shall promptly confer and exert their best efforts in good faith to reach a reasonable and equitable resolution of such Dispute. If the representatives are unable to resolve the Dispute within five (5) calendar days, the Dispute shall be referred within two (2) calendar days of the lapse of the five (5) calendar day period to the responsible senior management of each party for resolution. Neither party shall seek any other means of resolving any Dispute arising in connection with this Agreement until the responsible senior management of Owner and Operator have had at least five (5) Business Days to resolve the Dispute following referral of the Dispute to them. If the parties are unable to resolve the Dispute using the procedure described in this Clause, either party may deliver notice to the other party of its intent to submit the Dispute to arbitration ("Arbitration Notice"). The Arbitration Notice shall include the specific issues concerning the Dispute which must be resolved by the arbitration.

14.2 Arbitration

Any Dispute arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement and not settled by the procedure prescribed in Sub-Clause 14.1, shall (regardless of the nature of the Dispute) be finally settled in accordance with Arbitration Act 1940 as amended or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force the place of arbitration shall be *as mentioned in PCC*.

14.3 Continued Performance

During the pendency of any arbitration, Operator and Owner shall continue to perform their obligations under this Agreement.

CLAUSE 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

15.1 Assignment

Neither Owner nor Operator party may assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party hereto, except that this Agreement may be assigned by Owner without such prior consent to any successor of Owner, to a person or entity acquiring all or substantially all of the Project, or any purchaser of the Project upon the exercise of remedies under a Project Agreement.

15.2 Access to Project

(a) Owner: Owner, and their respective agents and representatives shall have access at all times to the Project and any documents, materials and records and accounts relating to Project operations for purposes of inspection and review. Upon the request of Owner, or their respective agents and representatives, Operator shall make available to such persons or entities and provide them with access to any operating data and all operating logs.

(b) Cooperation: During any such inspection or review of the Project, each of Owner, and their respective agents and representatives shall use its reasonable commercial efforts to cause authorized visitors to comply with Operator's safety and security procedures and to conduct such inspection and review in a manner which causes minimal interference with Operator's activities. Operator agrees to cooperate fully with Owner, and their respective agents and representatives in providing requested information and documentation for the support of any financial or legal transactions associated with the Project.

15.3 Force Majeure

If either Owner or Operator is rendered wholly or partially unable to perform its obligations under this Agreement (other than payment obligations) due to a Force Majeure Event, the party affected by such Force Majeure Event shall be excused from whatever performance is impaired by such Force Majeure Event, provided that the affected party promptly, upon learning of such Force Majeure Event and ascertaining that it will affect its performance hereunder, (i) promptly gives notice to the other party stating the nature of the Force

Majeure Event, its anticipated duration, and any action being taken to avoid or minimize its effect and (ii) uses its reasonable commercial efforts to remedy its inability to perform. The suspension of performance shall be of no greater scope and no longer duration than that which is necessary. No obligations of either party which arose before the occurrence causing the suspension of performance and which could and should have been fully performed before such occurrence shall be excused as a result of such occurrence. The burden of proof shall be on the party asserting excuse from performance due to a Force Majeure Event.

15.4 Amendments

No amendments or modifications of this Agreement shall be valid unless evidenced in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

15.5 Survival

Notwithstanding any provisions herein to the contrary, the obligations set forth in Clauses 7, 10, 12 and 14, and the limitations of liabilities set forth in Clause 11, shall survive in full force despite the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

15.6 No Waiver

It is understood and agreed that any delay, waiver or omission by Owner or Operator with respect to enforcement of required performance by the other under this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver by Owner or Operator of any subsequent breach or default of the same or other required performance on the part of Owner or Operator.

15.7 Notices

All notices and other communications (collectively "Notices") required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given to each party at its address or fax number set forth in this Sub-Clause 15.8 or at such other address or fax number as hereafter specified as provided in this Section 15.8. All Notices shall be:

- (i) delivered personally, or
- (ii) sent by fax, electronic mail, telegraph, registered or certified mail (return receipt requested and postage prepaid), or
- (iii) sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier service. Notices shall be deemed to have been given
 - (A) when transmitted if sent by fax, electronic mail, or telegraph (provided the transmittal is confirmed), or
 - (B) upon receipt by the intended recipient if given by any other means.

Notices shall be sent to the following addresses:

To Operator:

[As mentioned in PCC]

To Owner:

[As mentioned in PCC]

15.8 Fines and Penalties

If during the term of this Agreement any governmental or regulatory authority or agency assesses any fines or penalties against Operator or Owner arising from Operator's failure to operate and maintain the Project in accordance with applicable Laws without Owner's prior written consent, such fines and penalties shall, subject to the limitations set forth in Clause 11, be the sole responsibility of Operator and shall not be deemed a Reimbursable Cost.

15.9 Representations and Warranties

Each party represents and warrants to the other party that:

- (a) such party has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and to carry out the transactions contemplated hereby;
- (b) to the best of such party's knowledge, the execution, delivery and performance by such party of this Agreement, does not and will not materially conflict with any legal, contractual, or organizational requirement of such party; and
- (c) there are no pending or threatened legal, administrative, or other proceedings that if adversely determined, could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on such party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

15.10 Counterparts

The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, which shall, in the aggregate, when signed by both parties constitute one instrument. Thereafter, each counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument as against any party who has signed it.

15.11 Governing Law

This Agreement is executed and intended to be performed *as mentioned in PCC* and the laws of country shall govern its construction, interpretation and effect.

15.12 Partial Invalidity

If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the rest of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

15.13 Captions

Titles or captions of Clauses contained in this Agreement are inserted as a matter of convenience and for reference, and do not affect the scope or meaning of this Agreement or the intent of any provision hereof.

15.14 Amounts

All amounts of money in this Agreement are denominated in the currency *as mentioned in PCC*.

15.15 Performance Security

The Operator shall provide Performance Security in the currency and amount, *as mentioned in PCC*, to the Owner before signing the Contract. The security shall be in the form of Bank Guarantee or on the form provided in the Bidding Document lead from an insurance company rated as AA by PACRA/JCT, which shall be valid 28 days beyond the Term of the Contract. In case of guarantee from a foreign bank, it shall be counter guaranteed by a scheduled bank in Pakistan.

SPECIFICATIONS

2x Kitchen Mash Elevator (DUMP LIFTS) Capacity 400 KG

Serial No.	Main Components		Suppliers	Remarks
1	Control System	Microprocessor Based		PLC based
		Guide Rail	New	
		Counter Weight	New RCC	Concrete
2	Machine System	Hoist Machine	New (European)	5 HP
		Rope	New	10 mm
3	Door System	Door Machine	New	Auto Door
4	Components of Car and Well	Operation Panel		
		Hall Buttons	New	
		Car Wall	New	Stainless Steel
		Cabin	Floor	Checker Plate
		Shaft Size		Width: 1600mm Depth: 2100mm
		Cabin Size		Width: 1100mm Depth: 1800mm Height: 2200mm
		Door Size	Single Side Opening	Width: 800mm Height: 2100mm